1/2

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (7009729370)

SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar

Versus

(Regd. Post) O/o – Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority (By Name) (Regd. Post) O/o – Executive Officer,

Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No. 3588, 3590, 3591, 3592, 3594, 3597 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.
For the respondent: Sh. Vineet Kumar (Clerk) (9988593068).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned cases were earlier heard on 19.02.2020 (AC: 3588, 3590, 3591, 3592, 3594 of 2019) and 09.03.2020 (AC: 3597 of 2020) and were fixed for further hearing on 01.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the cases are fixed for hearing today.

2. The appellant and respondents are same in the above mentioned all cases so single speaking order is being passed.

3. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO in all the above mentioned cases.

4. Respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar states that he will represent all cases listed for today but he left the meeting in between without intimating regarding cases. A number of calls were made to him on his contact number but no response has been received from him, which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent.

5. A number of calls were also made to Sh. Ramandeep Singh (P.A. to E.O., O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar) on number 9888640105 but no response.

6. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, O/o Improvement Trust, Amritsar to look into the matter and supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him as per RTI Act, 2005. He is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

7. A copy of this order be also sent to First Appellate Authority, Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Amritsar to make sure for the compliance of this order.

8. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa is also advised to present cases on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.

9. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 05.08.2020 at 11:00 A.M. through Video

Conference Facility at the Deputy Commissioner office Amritsar.

10. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, again many calls were made to Sh. Vineet Kumar and he attended call at 02:29 P.M. and informed that phone was dead but continuously rings were going on his number. He added that concerned respondent PIO is Sh. Ravinder Kumar (Trust Engineer) (9988503377). Calls were also made to Sh. Ravinder Kumar but no response. Sh. Ravinder Kumar is directed to appear in person along with Sh. Vineet Kumar on the next date of hearing.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (70097-29370)

SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar

Public Information Officer

O/o - Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o – Executive Officer. Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Appeal Case No. 3589 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Vineet Kumar (Clerk) (9988593068).

ORDER

Present:

1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 19.02.2020 and fixed for further hearing on

01.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that requisite information has been received from the respondent PIO and requested to close this case.

3. Respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar states that he will represent all cases listed for today but he

left the meeting in between without intimating regarding the present case. A number of calls were made to him on his contact number but no response has been received from him, which shows irresponsible behavior of the respondent.

As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of 4. action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties. 5.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Note: After the hearing was over, again many calls were made to Sh. Vineet Kumar and he attended call at 02:29 P.M. and informed that phone was dead but continuously rings were going on his number.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden) Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa (70097-29370)

SCO No. 88, District Shopping Centre, Ranjeet Avenue, Amritsar

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o – Improvement Trust, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority

O/o – Executive Officer,

Improvement Trust, Amritsar

Appeal Case No. 3598 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present:Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa, the appellant in person.For the respondent: Sh. Vineet Kumar (Clerk) (9988593068).

ORDER

1. The above mentioned case was earlier heard on 09.03.2020 and fixed for further hearing on

01.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Satnam Singh Randhawa states that requisite information has been received

from the respondent PIO and requested to close this case.

3. Respondent, Sh. Vineet Kumar states that he will represent all cases listed for today but he left the meeting in between without intimating regarding the present case. A number of calls were made to him on his contact number but no response has been received from him, which shows

irresponsible behavior of the respondent.

4. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the appellant, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)Dated: 15.06.2020State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over, again many calls were made to Sh. Vineet Kumar and he attended call at 02:29 P.M. and informed that phone was dead but continuously rings were going on his number.

Chandigarh Dated: 15.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner